£8/13/201% 15:28 2146784334 MEVERS T =

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE USE AGREEMENT
FOR THE MORTON H. MEYERSON 8YMPHONY CENTER

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE USE AGREEMENT FOR THE
MORTON H. MEYERSON SYMPHONY CENTER (“Amendment’™), is exscuted on
uNe Do, 2009 by and between the City of Dallas. a Texas raunicipal corsoration
(“City”y and the Dallas Symphony Assosiation, Inc., a Texas nonprofit corporation
{*“Association™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and the Association entered into the Use Agreement for the
Merton H. Meverson Symphony Center on September 18, 1983, as amended
(“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the City and Association have amended the Agreement three previous
times; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Association desire to amend thiz Agreement for a tourth
time in certain aspects; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which amre hereby scknowladged. the City and the Association du hereby agrse as
foliows: ’

1. Section 3(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“The term of this Agreement s for a period beginning on
the date the Association takes beneficial occupancy of any portion
of the svmphoeny center, pursuant to written awthorization from the
City’s Director of Public Works, and continning for an initial term
of twertty (20) years, and thereafter for a first sutomatic renewal
tern ending on August 31, 2049, unlesz earlier cancelled as
orovided herein. Ar the end of the first zutomatic renewal term
{and any subsequent renewal terms not to exceed five renswal
terms total), unless written notice to the contrary is given by sither
party hereto at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date of
the renewal tferm in gquestion, this Agreement shall be
automatically renewed for a period of ten (10} additional vears:
provided, the foregoing shall not limit the initial or fust automatic
repewal terms of this Agreement as otherwise established in this
Section.”

2z Section 4(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following
sentences at the end of subsection (b}

Fourth amendment ‘o Meyerson Use Agresment
Page | of 4



B8/.8/2810  15:%0 2146704334 MEVERS D

“With respect 1o the scheduling of events at the Meverson in
conjunction with the scheduling of events by the Dallas Center for
the Performing Arts Foundation ("DCPAF”) at the Annette Strauss
Artists Squere, the City and the Associztion agree to abide by the
Booking Procedures Agrecment between the Association and
DCPAF, attached w and made a part of this Agreement as
Attachment 1. In addition, untl August 31, 2019, the City agrees
to provide the Association with four of the ten no-rental fee event
dates at Anpetts Strauss Artists Square that the City has been
granted in its use agreement with DCPAF, provided that the City is
not required to incur any expenses in connection with making
those svent dates available or in commection with the use of
Armerte Stranss Artists Square by the Association on those event
dates, and furthetr provided that the Association must reimburse
DCPAF for personnel and other charges related to the use of the
Arnnette Strauss Artists Square on those event dates.”

3. Secticn 4 (D(1) is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“(1)  The City will make available and the Association
will have the right to use and cccupy 140 parking spaces in the
symphony center garage for the Association’s officers, employees,
and guests. The monthly parking fze charged to the Association
(which fee Association agrees to pay within thirty (30) days after
recelpt of an invoice from the City) by the City for the 140 parking
spaces shall be 525 per month per space until December 31, 2018,
After December 31, 2018, the perking fee charged to the
Association by City shall be the lesser of the prevailing market rate
pius the rate pecessary to cover appropriate garage operating and
maintenance costs, as reasonably determined by the City Manager,
or the rate charged by the City to its officers and employees fot
parking at Dallas City Hall. Parking by the general public will he
allowed in these spaces when their availability is not necessary for
Association purposes. All revenue derived from parking belongs to
the City. The svmphony center garage shall be operated by the City
or ita selected independent garage operation contractor. The City
will consult with the Association on ail policy matters regarding
parking garage operations to ensure access to the symphony center
garage by Association officers, employees, and guests, but not
including concert patrons.”

4. Section 9 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
“The City shall provide and pay for all water, gas and
elzctricity (collectively as “utilities™), used in the symphony center.
The Association shell pay for its own telephone services.

Fourth Amendment to Meyersen Use Agreement
PagaZold



5/L8/2010 ooz 214e7842354 MENYERSTIN FalEE aa/1o

MNorwithetanding the foregoing, for the period from June 1, 2004 o
May 31, 2010, the Association shall be responsible az:,mgh, for
15% of the utilitiss’ costs, multiptied by the as‘uai sumber of daiss
the Association uses the comeert hall, divided by 368, for the
period June 1, 2010 to May 31, 2015, the Association shall be
respongible annually for 23% of the utilities” costs, multiplied by
the sctual number of dates the Association 1ses the concert %;&ZE
divided by 363; apd for the period Jure 1, 2075 w w’za}’ 31,202
the Association shall be responsible anmually for 35% of the
utllities” costs, multiplied by the actual number of dates the
Association uses the concert hall, divided by 3635, If the Agreement
remains in effect beyvond May 31, 2029, the Association agrees to
be responsible annually for 50% of the utilities’ costs, muduiplied
by the actual number of dates the Association uses the concert hall,
divided by 365.7

L4

City reeffirms to the Association its existing agreement in Section 4(5{Z f the
Use &greemmt that the lease arrangements with adjacent property s_\’sﬂi.li‘t% e
epproximately 1200 subsurface parking spaces adiacent to the symphony Wmﬂ
will not materially impair the avail labilt ty of yuch subsurfsce parking spaces for
the purposes intended 1o the Usz Agreement.

. Al other terme, provisions, conditions, and obligations of the Agreement between
the City and the Asscciation shall remain in full force and effect. and the
Agreement, the first three amendments and this Amendment shall be construed
10 gc?;her as a single contractual agresment.

EXEL y : 2009 by the City, signing by and
bhrc&) ity City Mamger, duly ayfhorized jo exscute same by Resolution No 09-
Ll /& , adopted by the City Cennell on / (L2 . 2009 and by the Asscciation,
acting through its duly authorized officials. /

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF DALLAS
THOMAS P. PERKING, JR. MARY K. SUHM
City Attorpey City Manager

‘ourth Amendment to Meyarson Use Agreement




TR T L R T 2145784334 MEYERSGDH Pack  a501z

ATTEST, ASSOCIATION:
Diallas Symphony Association, Inc.

Fourth amendinent to Meverson Use Agresmeant
Page 4 o4



